BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

STATE OF MISSOURI

Director of the Manufactured Housing
)

And Modular Units Program of the Missouri
)

Public Service Commission,
)


)

     Complainant
)


)

v.
)  Cause No. MC – 2009-0020

)

Brookside Homes
)


)

and

)



)

Steven D. Warren
)


)

     Respondent
)

RESPONDENT’S MOTION TO DISMISS

COMES NOW Respondents, Brookside Homes and Steven D. Warren, by and through counsel, for their Motion to Dismiss state as follows:
Common Facts
1. On or about March 3, 2009, the Director of the Manufactured Housing and Modular Units Program of the Missouri Public Service Commission (“Director”) filed its First Amended Complaint in the above referenced matter. 
2. Said Complaint alleged certain violations of various provisions of 4 CSR 240 and Chapter 700 RSMo as they relate to the installation of manufactured or modular housing were committed by the Respondents.

3. Said Complaint identified ten different homes in which the Director alleged violations of the above cited rules were broken.

4. On or about August 25, 2009, the Director filed with this Commission its dismissal of seven of the counts, leaving only three counts remaining.

5. In its answers, Respondents cited affirmative defenses which Respondents feel are dispositive of the remainder of the claims.

Failure to State a Claim Against Steven D. Warren

6. The Amended Complaint alleges, as it relates to Steven D. Warren, that Steven D. Warren is “an individual and sole shareholder, officer and director of Brookside Homes, exercising complete dominion and control over the affairs of the company.”
7. That the standard for holding an individual responsible for the debts or acts of a corporation requires showing more than simply a control of corporate stock, but complete domination of every aspect of the business; that the control not only exists, but that it is used to perpetrate a fraud or wrong; and that the control or fraud must be the proximate cause of the injury or loss complained of.
8. That the Amended Complaint filed by the Director in this instance does not allege what domination of the business was violated; alleges no fraud on the part of Steven D. Warren, and does not allege that any aspect of fraud lead to the injury, or in this case, violation, complained of.

9. That due to these deficiencies in the pleadings, the Director has failed to state a claim against Steven D. Warren which can be sustained, and, therefore, the Complaint against Steven D. Warren individually must be dismissed.

WHEREFORE, Respondent Steven D. Warren requests that the Complaint filed against him individually be dismissed, at the cost of the Director, and for such other and further relief the Commission may find just and proper at this time.

Failure to Follow Statute

10. The Amended Complaint alleges that the Respondents failed to follow certain provisions of 4 CSR 240 and Chapter 700 RSMo as they pertain to the installation of mobile or modular homes and the failure to use licensed installers.
11. The Complaint does not address the fact that the Director has failed to comply with the provisions of §700.689 RSMo 2004.

12. §700.689 RSMo 2000 (Supp. 2008) provides that the Commission is to institute a process which would resolve disputes between manufacturers, dealers and installers regarding responsibility for correcting defects in mobile homes.

13. That since the institution of this statute in 2004 that no rules have been promulgated to institute this requirement.

14. That Count V (“Cook Home”) alleges that the Director found code violations and assigned the responsibility to both the dealer and installer.

15. That Count VI (“Hampton Home”) alleges that the Director found code violations and assigned the responsibility to both the dealer and installer.

16. That Count VII (“Dement Home”) alleges that the Director found code violations and assigned the responsibility to both the dealer and installer.

17. That Count IX (“Schmidt Home”) alleges that the Director found code violations and assigned the responsibility to the dealer due to the fact that the Director believed that an unlicensed installer performed the work on the home, when in fact the home had not yet been installed in that no work had been done to attach the home to the foundation, connect the home to all utilities, or any other work associated with the manufactured guidelines for initial setup, which is set forth in 4 CSR 240-120.065.

18. Had the provisions of §700.689 RSMo been followed, a process would have been put into place as to the resolution of these items as Counts V, VI and VII deal directly with the issue of responsibility to repair between dealer and installer, and Count IX deals with issues of whether or not there was an installation and whether or not the inspection revealed certain things that would be the responsibility of the installer.
19. Due to the failure of the Director to ensure that the provisions of §700.689 RSMo were followed, Respondent Brookside Homes has been faced with a long, drawn out process of addressing licensing issues for nearly two years, resulting in the closing of the active operations of the business, loss of jobs for its employees with no recourse as provided by the law. 
WHEREFORE, Respondent Steven D. Warren requests that the Complaint filed against him individually be dismissed, at the cost of the Director, and for such other and further relief the Commission may find just and proper at this time.






THURMAN, HOWALD, WEBER,

   SENKEL & NORRICK, L.L.C.

Attorneys at Law

One Thurman Court

P. O. Box 800

Hillsboro, MO  63050

636-789-2601    Facsimile: 636-797-2904

By:____/s/_Robert W. Bilbrey__________

        Robert W. Bilbrey, #48588

       Attorney for Respondent

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING


The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and exact copy of the foregoing instrument was e-mailed this 31st day of August, 2009, to:  Eric Dearmont, Attorney for Complainant, Manufactured Housing and Modular Units Program, Public Service Commission, PO Box 360, Jefferson City MO  65102.



____/s/_Robert W. Bilbrey__________



Robert W. Bilbrey, #48588

